9.3.2 The processing of Data Flows within the timescales under Clause 9.3.1 is subject to: 

(a) the availability of the Data Transfer Network, EPC Registers and the Electricity 

Central On-line Enquiry Service; and 

(b) there being, within any two (2) hour period, no more than one thousand five hundred 

(1500) files or two hundred and fifty (250) megabytes of data being downloaded from 

the Data Transfer Network gateway to the Central Charge Database. 

9.3.3 For the purposes of Clause 9.3, processed means the production of an outbound Data Flow 

back to the Data Transfer Network to the Central Charge Database gateway, following receipt

[...]

Quarterly payment frequency 

12.7.3 Where, for a Green Deal Plan: 

(a) the payment frequency for that Green Deal Bill Payer is quarterly (which shall be 

determined solely by reference to item “GD Energy Payment Frequency” in the 

relevant Data Flow D0328); and 

(b) one hundred and forty five (145) calendar days has lapsed since the relevant 

Remittance Processor was last notified (using Data Flow D0328) of the Remittance 

Information for that Green Deal Plan under Clause 12.2.1(b), 12.7.2 or 12.7.3, 

the Supplier shall, within three (3) Working Days, send a notification to the Central Charge